

DEC 30 2009

No. 09-357

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**BRENT SMITH,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**KURT JONES,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

John S. Pallas
Special Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Chief
Oakland County Prosecutor's Office

Attorneys for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 2

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

I. Petitioner's cited authorities do not support
that this Court has already concluded that
plain-error review means that the State has
waived the procedural default so that the
federal habeas court can itself review the
federal claim on its merits..... 8

II. This habeas action is not the proper vehicle to
resolve any possible conflict between the
federal circuits concerning the application of
plain-error review and its effect on procedural
default on federal habeas review. 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. ___ 2009 U.S. LEXIS 8944 (2009)	9
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Lynch v Ficco</i> , 488 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2006), cert. denied 127 S.Ct. 198, 166 L.Ed.2d 161 (2006)	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	11, 12
<i>People v. Unger</i> , 749 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2008).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. McAdory</i> , 318 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002)	16
<i>Ulster County Court, New York v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Walker v. Endell</i> , 850 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1987)	13

Cases (continued)

Willis v. Smith,
351 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 2
